Operation No. 6 (sec) - - 4.42 - - -

Operation No. 7 (sec) - - 0.19 - - -

Total cycle time (sec) 12.43 12.31 15.96 12.93 12.46 66.09

Longest cycle time (sec) 13.71 13.55 17.20 13.67 13.94 72.07

Takt Time (sec) 13.10 13.10 13.10 13.10 13.10 65.50

Fluctuation (Sec) 1.28 1.25 1.24 0.74 1.48 5.98

Fluctuation ratio 10.3% 10.1% 7.8% 5.7% 11.9% 9.05%

Comparing the before and after scenarios (Table 47) it is possible to visualize that the cycle time

values of every workstation dropped, and the corresponding fluctuation ratios followed the same

tendency. These values are the result of the implemented improvements, focused on

eliminating/reducing all kind of wastes and with a big focus in movement and transportation

wastes. These movements and transportations were the main responsible for the big variations

detected before implement the improvement actions.

CASE STUDY DEVELOPMENT  142

CONTINOUS IMPROVEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT OF KPI’S IN THE METALLIC CABLES INDUSTRY  JOÃO PEREIRA

Table 47 – Cycle times and fluctuation comparison (before vs. after)

 WS 100 WS 101 WS 102 WS 103 WS 104 GLOBAL

Total cycle time (sec)
BEFORE

14.44 12.32 19.22 13.80 13.66 73.44

Longest cycle time (sec)
BEFORE

19.88 13.87 24.83 15.73 16.10 90.41

Total cycle time (sec)
AFTER

12.43 12.31 15.96 12.93 12.46 66.09

Longest cycle time (sec)
AFTER

13.71 13.55 17.20 13.67 13.94 72.07

Fluctuation (Sec)
BEFORE

5.44 1.55 5.61 1.93 2.44 16.97

Fluctuation ratio
BEFORE

37.6% 12.6% 29.2% 14.0% 17.9% 23.1%

Fluctuation (Sec)
AFTER

1.28 1.25 1.24 0.74 1.48 5.98

Fluctuation ratio
AFTER

10.3% 10.1% 7.8% 5.7% 11.9% 9.05%

In Figure 105, it is represented the line balancing after implemented the improvement actions.

With the exception for the workstation 103, that continues to be the bottleneck of this assembly

line, all other workstations have now cycle times lower than the takt time, being able to respond to

the client demand.

In terms of balancing, it is possible to verify that the different workstations are move leveled